All figures presented in this report relate to the group of companies headed by the Group. The Group acquired Miller Homes Group Limited and its
subsidiaries (“MHGL”) on 31 March 2022. The figures in this report contain pro forma income statement and cashflow figures. These pro forma figures
represent the underlying results for MHGL and reflect the following:

• The unaudited results for the Group for the 1 day period ending 31 March 2022;
• The exclusion of one-off transaction fees reflected in the Group’s financial records;
• The pre-acquisition results for the previous 3 month period which has been extracted from the unaudited records of MHGL; and
• The Purchase Price Accounting adjustments have still to be finalised and hence the goodwill figure stated in this report is provisional.

The figures for the 3 and 12 months to 31 March 2022 and 2021 are unaudited.

A reconciliation of the pro forma to the statutory figures is provided below for the income statement and on page 29 for the cash flow statement. The
pro forma figures have been used throughout this report.

Introduction

4

Castle UK Finco plc

3 months ended

31 Mar 2022

£m

Transaction

costs

£m

MHGL

3 months ended

31 Mar 2022

£m

Pro forma

3 months ended

31 Mar 2022

£m

Revenue - - 253.3 253.3

Cost of sales - - (190.2) (190.2)

Gross profit - - 63.1 63.1

Other operating income - - 0.2 0.2

Administrative expenses (17.6) 17.6 (15.5) (15.5)

Group operating profit (17.6) 17.6 47.8 47.8

Share of result in joint ventures - - 0.2 0.2

Operating profit (17.6) 17.6 48.0 48.0

Net finance costs - - (14.6) (14.6)

Profit before taxation (17.6) 17.6 33.4 33.4

Income taxes - - (7.3) (7.3)

Profit for the period (17.6) 17.6 26.1 26.1

Scotland

864 299 2,445
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

17

North

1,345 246 5,713
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

28

Midlands & South

1,555 278 6,587
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

24

Introduction

5
* Last 12 months ending 31 March 2022. Percentage movement compared to year ending 31 December 2021.
As at 31 March 2022. Percentage movement compared to 31 December 2021.

Miller Homes

3,764 271 14,745
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

69

Operational and Financial Highlights2

Trading

[…]

Dec 2021

£m

As at 31

Mar 2021

£m

Land 549.6 569.5 476.9

Work in progress 337.0 321.6 297.4

Part exchange properties 0.4 0.3 5.7

887.0 891.4 780.0

27
* At the time of this report the Purchase Price Accounting adjustments have not been finalised and hence the goodwill figure
within intangible assets is provisional.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

8. Loans and borrowings – non-current As at 31

Mar 2022

£m

As at 31

Dec 2021

£m

As at 31

Mar 2021

£m

Bridge Facility/Senior Secured Notes (815.0) (404.0) (455.0)

Deferred financing costs 36.6 1.6 10.5

Intercompany loan (unsecured) - - (47.9)

(778.4) (402.4) (492.4)

Senior Secured Notes: The Group acquired Miller Homes Group Limited on 31 March 2022, funded by a £815m Bridge
Facility. On 29 April 2022 the Group issued £815m (equivalent) of Senior Secured Notes and repaid this Bridge Facility.

28

Reconciliation of the pro forma cashflow to the

unaudited financial records of Castle UK Finco PLC

Castle Finco

3 months ended 31

Mar 2021

£m

Transaction costs

£m

MHGL

3 months ended 31 Mar

2021

£m

Pro forma 3 months

ended 31 Mar 2021

£m

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period (17.6) 17.6 26.1 26.1

Depreciation - - 0.6 0.6

Finance income - - (0.1) (0.1)

Finance cost - - 14.7 14.7

Share of post tax result from joint ventures - - (0.2) (0.2)

Taxation - - 7.3 7.3

Operating profit before changes in working capital (17.6) 17.6 48.4 48.4

Working capital movements:

Movement in trade and other receivables - - (9.1) (9.1)

Movement in inventories - - 2.4 2.4

Movement in trade and other payables 5.8 - (25.0) (19.2)

Cash generated from operations (11.8) 17.6 16.7 22.5

Interest paid - - (16.3) (16.3)

Corporation tax paid - - (8.4) (8.4)

Net cash inflow from operating activities (11.8) 17.6 (8.0) (2.2)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of Miller Homes Group Limited (914.4) - - (914.4)

Cash acquired with Miller Homes Group Limited 113.9 - (113.9) -

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment - - (0.4) (0.4)

Movement in loans with joint ventures - - (7.7) (7.7)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (800.5) - (122.0) (922.5)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 527.9 - - 527.9

Issue of Bridge Facility (net of deferred financing costs) 778.4 - - 778.4

Repayment of senior secured notes (373.0) - (31.0) (404.0)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities 933.3 - (31.0) 902.3

Movement in cash and cash equivalents 121.0 17.6 (161.0) (22.4)

Transaction costs - (17.6) - (17.6)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period - - 161.0 161.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 121.0 - - 121.0

Pro Forma Consolidated Cashflow Statement
for the 3 month period ended 31 March 2022

29